
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk  Registrar 

No. NEPRA/R/SA(Tariff)/TRF-462/EBSPL-2019/14275-14277 
June 4, 2020 

Subject: Decision of National Electric Power Regulatory Authority in the matter of 
Motion for Leave for Review filed by M/s. Enertech Bostan Solar (Pvt.) 
Ltd. against the Authority's Determination of Generation Tariff dated 
February 11, 2020 [Case # NEPRA/TRF-462/EBSPL-20191  

Dear Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with 
Annex-I, II & III (17 Pages) in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-462/EBSPL-2019. 

2. The Decision is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of 
notification in the official gazette pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

3. The Order along with Annex-I, II & III of the Authority's Decision are to be 
notified in the official Gazette. 

Enclosure: As above 

cr{ D -LP 
( Syed Safeer Hussain ) 

Secretary 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) 
A' Block, Pak Secretariat 

Islamabad 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
f nerfech Boston Solar (Pvt.) I imifed 

DECISION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHOIRTY IN THE MATTER OF MOTION 

FOR LEAVE FOR REVIEW FILED BY ENERTECH BOSTAN SOLAR jPVT.1 LIMITED AGAINST THE 

AUTHORITY'S DETERMINATION OF GENERATION TARIFF DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2020 

Enertech Boston Solar (Pvt.) limited ("liBSP1" or "the petitioner") is a company formed to develop 

a solar PV power project having capacity of 50 MW in Boston, Baluchistan ("Project"). National 

Electric Power Regulatory Authority ("NI 'PRA" or "the Authority") awarded Generation License to 

EBSPI on January 1/, 2020. the Authority determined a leveltzed tariff of US Cents. 3.7604/kWh (PKR 

5.8418/kWh) for the Project vide tariff Determination dated February I I, 7020. 

EBSPI vide its letter dated f ebruary 13, 2020 filed the subject motion for leave for review requesting 

that its I ariff Determination ( -Impugned Determination") may please be reviewed in respect of 

five parameters, i.e. Security Cost, EPC Cosi, Project Development Cosi, Return on 1,quity and 

Debi Financing. the petitioner has submitted the subject review motion under the Regulation of 

Generation, transmission and Distribution of 1 lectric Power Acf, 199/ and M.:PRA (Tariff Standards 

& Procedure) Rules, 1998 one lll other applicable provisions of NI :PRA laws. 

the Authority considered the review motion and decided to admit the same. II was also decided 

to provide the petitioner an opportunity of hearing to present its grounds for the subject review. 

Earlier. the Authority decided fo schedule hearing on this matter on March 02. 2020 in NEPRA 

Regional Office. Quetta and notices for that purpose were issued to relevant/parties and the 

petitioner on I ebruary 23, 2020 for participation in the hearing. i lowever, later the Authority 

decided to adjourn the hearing and parties were informed about deferment through notices 

issued on February 2/, 2020. 

Subsequently, the Authority decided to hold hearing on subject matter on March 11, 2020 

(Wednesday) at 03:00 P.M. at Ni PRA lower, Islamabad for which notices wore issued to relevant 

porties and the petitioner on March 3, 2020. the hearing was held on March 1 1, 2020 which was 

attended by the petitioner and the representative of Central Power Purchasing Agency 

Guarantee limited ("CPPACI "). 

1 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
ljnertech Boston Solar (Pvt.) limited 

Grounds of Review Motion 

5. 	As stated above, the petitioner has requested the Authority for the review of following five 

parameters of the Impugned Determination: 

• Adjustment on account of Security Costs 

• Adjustments on account of I ingineering, Procurement and Construction (1 PC") Costs 

• Adjustments on account of Non I PC and Development Costs 

• Adjustments on account of Return on Equity 

• Adjustments on account of Financing 

6. 	The submissions/arguments of the petitioner on the listed above parameters (both in the review 

motion and during the hearing) are discussed below. 

i. Adjustments on account of Security  Costs: EBSPI submitted that Directorate General, 

Balochistan Levies Tome, Quetta vide letter dated October 30, 2018 has estimated annual 

security cost of Rs. 105,/413,8440 (for two projects of 50 MW each). the petitioner submitted that 

based on aforesaid estimation, if had requested the Authority to approve the security cost for 

the Project during the construction as well as for every year during the operation. I lowever, the 

Authority vide its Impugned Decision has erroneously considered the aforesaid amount of 

security cost of the Project as a one off cost only under the head of Project Development Cost 

(PDC) and not allowed the said amount for the operation phase. the petitioner also highlighted 

that the actual annual security costs are likely to be higher than the claim of the petitioner as 

the same neither includes any cost associated with the provision of security to the foreigners 

working for the Project nor the transportation costs of plant, machinery and equipment from 

the port lo the Project's site. During the hearing, the petitioner submitted that security is a major 

consideration for any investment in the province of Baluchistan.1 BSPI also presented the data 

of number of attacks in different provinces of Pakistan. Also. the statistics of number of attacks 

and casualties in the province of Bolochistan over last five years were presented by LBSPI.. 

Adjustments on account of Engineering_ Procurement and Construction _("EPC")  Costs: the 

petitioner submitted that tit° carried Authority has approved the [PC costs of USD 26.775 

Million or USD 0.5355 Million our MW for the Project against the claim of USD 39.856 million. the 

petitioner submitted that jt agrees that the EPC cost has reduced since the date it filed the 

tariff petition, however, there are certain associated costs which have been overlooked by the 

2 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
Enerfech Boston Solar (Pvt.) Limited 

Authority in the Impugned Determination. LBSPL also submitted that the Authority has 

completely ignored the foci lhat the l'PC cost has been arrived at through a transparent and 

competitive bidding process which was carried out in accordance with the guidelines issued 

by the learned Authority, I urlher, the petitioner submitted the details of ihe grid cost of a 50 

MW solar PV project and also presented the difference in cost of grid between a 50 MW and 

a 100 MW solar PV project. the petitioner also submitted that the Impugned Determination 

does not take into account a number of factors which is very specific to the Project which 

includes construction of concrete walls, security towers cos ► , construction of tranches, 

additional structural costs, additional cost of transportation etc. Ilor the reasons mentioned 

above, the petitioner requested the learned Authority to revise the approved EPC costs 

upwards to the tune of USD 30.175 million. 

iii. Adjustments on account of Non-EPC and Development Costs: the petitioner submitted that it 

had requested to allow the total PDC of USD 1.513 million. the learned Authority in its Tariff 

Determination has approved the PDC of USD 1.2 Million on lump sum basis, inclusive of security 

costs, which amounts to USD 0.85 million only if the security costs are excluded. The petitioner 

submitted that it has been developing the Project since 2016. [BSPl. highlighted that at the time 

of inception of the Project, the Balochistan Power Development Board ("BPDB") was not active 

and had not signed any memorandum of understanding with Alternative Energy Development 

Board (Al DB) tor the issuance of I otter of Intents. It also submitted that the feasibility study of 

the Project prepared by thc petitioner was the first feasibility study reviewed by the BPDB. It 

took a number of meetings in Quetta to formulate the relevant framework through which BPDB 

was able to formulate a Panel of Experts to review the studies. the petitioner also submitted 

that the Government of Balochistan did not have the relevant framework to grant lease of land 

for renewable power projects in the province. TBSPI. stated that it tirelessly worked with the 

Government of Balochistan to support the Authorities in developing all -these frameworks. i:Bspr.. 

also submitted that it met all the expenses incurred to develop such frameworks which is not 

spent by most developers in Punjab and Sindh. Stating above, the petitioner requested the 

Authority to allow USD .313 million under PDC and also requested to review the mechanism 

for calculation of the development cost under a single reference exchange rate. 

iv. Adjustments on account of Return on Equity: the petitioner submitted that the Authority has 

unilaterally reduced the Role of Return (ROI ) from 15% to I 4% on the basis of the most recent 

comparable tariff cases of renewable technologies. It submitted that the Project is situated in 

a high-risk /one. I urther, Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) requirements have been 

3 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
Enertech Boston Solar (Pvt.) Limited 

imposed on the Petitioner which further justifies the need for a higher return. The petitioner 

requested the Authority to review ROI. and allow 1b% to the petitioner. 

v. AdIntment on Accouni of Financing: EBSPI submitted that the Authority in the tariff 

Determination has allowed doht financing to be split 50:50 between foreign and local portions. 

For local portion, the terms being offered by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) under its 

concessionary financing for renewable energy projects have been used. It has been stated in 

the Impugned Determination !hat any savings in the financing cost from the benchmark rate 

under the determination shall be shared 60:40 between the power purchaser and the power 

producer. I BSPI submit led the-;I cost of doing business in Balochistan is much higher than any 

other part of Pakistan. A major portion of this additional costs relates to security that adds on 

to development.. construction and operational cost which is negligible in Punjab, Sindh or even 

Khyber Pakhtunkhawa. In order to keep tariff low, the petitioner submitted that it is 

approaching various donors to include some concessional funding to offset these additional 

costs. Considering Balochistan being challenging and conflict- oriented area, ihe concessional 

funding is expected which shad help this landmark project in Quetta, Balochistan. the objective 

of this concessional financing is to support the sponsors developing projects in underdeveloped 

regions in covering any iricrerr‘onlal or project specific costs which may not have been allowed 

under the tariff. Slating above, 1 IfSPI requested to allow ii flexibility on the mode of financing 

provided that the petitioner is able to match the cost of local finance through fixed rate foreign 

currency financing for a longer tenor. the change in financing will riot have any adverse 

impact on the tariff_ orlhorrhore, the EBSPL. requested to allow 100% savings on the 

concessional financing rather Ilan the 60:40 split as this financing will only be provided to cover 

the extra costs of building one operating a project in Balochislon. 

The representative of CPPACI reiterated the comments it submitted during the proceedings of 

the Impugned Determination , i.e. the tariff to the petitioner should riot be granted under tariff 

Rules, 1998 as it falls the under !he category 3 of the decision made by Cabinet Committee on 

Energy issued or April 04, 2019 

Analysis and Decision of IL- 	(ily 

8. 	The Authority noted that most of lire submissions made with respect lo aforesaid parameters were 

already deliberated upon in the Impugned Determination. The Authority noted that it approved 

the FPC cost of the Project while considering all the project specific factors as presented by the 

petitioner. It has also beer not( 	the O&M cost that has been allowed to the Project is higher 



)ccision of the Authority in the matter of review motion tiled by 
Lnertech Boston Solar (Pvt.) Limited 

than at the comparable sciar PV projects whose determinations have been issued in the recent 

past to actually account n! ILL 4iher cost of security in the area where the Project is being 

developed. Likewise, relatively higher PDC was allowed to Project when compared with other 

solar PV projects whose tariffs had been determined for the 1st time. In view thereof, the Authority 

has decided to maintain its decision in respect of rPC Cost, O&M/Security cost and PDC. 

9 	With respect to the financing, the Authority is of the view that as the better terms of financing are 

available under the SBP Refinancing Scheme (at fixed rate and without exposure to the risk of 

exchange rate variations), hone c the petitioner is directed to obtain local debt on priority basis 

under the said Scheme. 10 the ;provision of commercial local/foreign financing in place of SBP 

portion of debt, the petitioner shat be required to first exhaust the option of securing loan under 

SBP Scheme. the company Shull have io submit a documentary evidence issued by SBP or 

commercial bank as a proof that it exhausted the option of availing financing under SEW scheme 

before going for conventional 1«)1/foreign financing in place thereof. It has also been decided 

that there will not be a iv 	nge in the sharing mechanism as given in the Impugned 

Determination in case the(.-)fill( or negotiate and achieves better terms then the benchmarks. 

10. The Authority further deckled thc the petitioner is encouraged fo obtain foreign financing at the 

best possible terms and pf-eforr:diy On concessionary fixed rates and for longer debt servicing 

tenor. or foreign financing on , ,xed rates, the total cosi should not go beyond the level of 

approved spread, i.e. 4.25%. 10 i-icourage the petitioner to opt for this financing, the Authority 

has decided that it shall Pc ctio‘,'qd the margin of 0.25% in addition to the fixed cost on which if 

secures foreign financing, how° 	the total fixed cost should not go beyond the level of 4.25%. 

11. The Authority has deliberq!ad 	detail the arguments put forth by the petitioner in respect of 

review of ROE- from 14% lo i 5%. in a Authority also considered that the Government of Balochistan 

has asked the company to carry out a number of activities for the good of the people of the 

Province which actually require significant amount of money. Considering the relatively lower 

values of different indicales of 	i tan development in the province of Balochistan, the Authority 

has decided to allow I% 	) al ROE-  to the petitioner in respect of carrying out social 

responsibilities in the province c. 	ontified and required by the Government of Balochistan from 

time to lime. Ior that purpose, 	petitioner shall be required to submit a report on annual basis 

(every year for 25 years) doloilinc, no amount of 1% of ROT. ROI.DC (adjusted value of -that year) 

that has been spent for the purpose of social work in the province. It is hereby directed that the 

company, post retirement 'v its 	nual debt servicing and meeting necessary expenditures, shall 

first spend the revenue it 	qn these social activities. 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
f1nertech Boston Solar (Pvt.) limited 

12. The Authority also noted le 	hmments raised by CPPAGI during the hearing had already 

been considered and °act ,: ssee 11he Impugned Determination. 

13. ORDER 

In pursuance of section /(3)(_;: f cod with the Regulation of Generation, transmission and 

Distribution of Itlectric Power Act, 1'29/ and N1-PRA (Tariff Standards & Procedure) Rules, 1998, the 

Authority hereby delermin, 	-PDroves the generation tariff along with terms and conditions 

for Lnerlech Boston Solar Ittv! 	(11BSPI) for its 50 MWp solar power project for delivery of 

electricity to the power pu. 	cos follows: 

• Leveliied tariff works out to be Rs. 5.936/1/kWh (US Cents 3.8213/kWh). 

• the tariff has been worked oil cu Build, Own and Operate and transfer basis. 

• ETC cost of USD 261/5 	tds been approved. 

• Project Development C :c 	1.200 million has been approved. 

• Insurance during censirte't 	:he rale of 0.4%ot the approved I PC cost has been approved. 

• financing fee at Ihe rate 	..)11  the debt portion of the capital cost has been approved. 

• Debt to E quity ratio of 80:20 H.,: been approved. 

• l'inancing mix of 80% loc ditt ' ..1,0% foreign has been used. 

• ROT and ROE DC of I5% trees tt .en allowed. 

• Equity redemption has 	'de from 16th till 25th year. 

• The cost of debt of 3.5% H;!' -Herne) has been used for local financing. 

• (he cost of debt of 3 conttt I1BOR (1.9055%) + spread (4.25%) has been used for foreign 
financing. 

• Debt servicing period 	!( 
scheme. 

ears from COD has been used for local financing under SEW 

• Debt servicing period cat from COD has been used for foreign financing. 

• O&M Cost of USD 10,000 net t per year has been allowed. 

• Insurance during Oporetien 1: Peen calculated as 0.40% of the allowed l'PC: Cost. 

• Construction period of tn rue 'is has been allowed. 

• Nei Annual Plant Cap„ or of 22.4% has been approved. 

OD 

6 



1:ecision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
Pnerfech Boston Solar (Pvt.) Limited 

• Reference i xchange R:: 

• IDC and ROI DC have h; /r 

53.33 PKR/USD has been used. 

<ed out using following drawdown schedule: 

Mop l  5.00W) 

2 5.00% 

Me; 5.00% 

Me, 13.00% 

15.00% Me

Mc 15.00% 

6.6/% 

MC 8 6.6 / % 

Me 9 13.33% 

. 10 13.33% 

• Detailed component w!i; 1a 	attached as Annex-il of this decision. 

• Debt Servicing Schedule f011( al loan is attached as Annex II of this decision. 

• Debt Servicing Schedule for 	cign loan is (Attached as Annex-III of this decision. 

A. 	One Time Adjustments at 

adjusted at actual considering the approved amount as the 

in portion of the EPC cost will be adjusted at COD on account 

during the construction period, on production of authentic 

.)etitioner to the satisfaction of the Authority. the adjustment in 

:de for the currency fluctuation against the reference parity 

• the f PC; cost shall be ye:ii: 

maximum limit. Applicobie 

of variation in PKR/US1) oar 

documentary evidence V I 

approved I PC cost she he 

values 

• PDC, insurance during (:-.(:);t 

at the time of COD con,;(-1, 

allowed on these accounts H 

of 155.35 to calculate Inc n1( 

] . on and financing lee and Charges shall be adjusted at actual 

the approved amount as the maximum limit. the amounts 

1SD will be converted in PKR using the reference PKR/USD rate 

Burn limit of the amount to be allowed at COD 



‘ccision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
Lnertech Boston Solar (Pvt.) Limited 

• Duties and/or taxes, not bcir, H refundable nature, relating to the construction period directly 

imposed on the compolity 	) COD will be allowed at actual upon production of verifiable 

documentary evidence H 
	

atisfaciion of the Authority. 

• the tariff has been dote 11[1:, on debt : equity ratio of 80 : 20. the tariff shall be adjusted on 

actual debt : equity mix - ' 
	

- imc of COD, subject to equity share of not more than 20%. For 

equity share of more lt):t 2;; 
	

IRR shall be neutralized for the additional cost of debt 

equity ratio. 

• IDC will be recompute:- 
	

) on the basis of actual timing of debt draw downs (for the 

overall debt allowed by 	nority at COD) for the project construction period of 10 months 

starting from the date eL 
	

Icial close. For foreign loan, the IDC shall also be allowed 

adjustment for change L arix 'table LIBOR. 

• ROLDC will be adjusted I U.,' on the basis of actual equity injections (within the overall equity 

allowed by the Au thorirx ;t : r 	I) during the project construction period of 10 months from the 

date of financial close. 

• I or foreign loan, the sc;viriL 
	

the approved spreads shall be shared between the power 

purchaser and power r)r0a.J.i . r in the ratio of 60:40. to compute the saving in cost of local 

financing under SBI) scx 
	

o rate of 6% as given in the said scheme shall be taken into 

account and then the cent ;()d savings shall be shared between power purchaser and 

power producer in the r;;io 
	;,ft40. 

B. 	Indexations 

Adjustment of O&M, RC):. R(e; 

quarterly basis to be al,;,. 

of Debt Servicing Corrtx: 

depending upon the [: 

adjustments, the perio(L›. 

be adjusted on annual Oasis 

shall remain fixed durli- a Itte 

thereon. the indexation 

X:, applicable Debt Servicing Components shall be made on 

. from 1st July, lst October, 1st January and tsi April. Adjustment 

where applicable, may also be allowed on hi-annual basis 

approved by the Authority al the time of COD. For bit-annual 

art from 1st July and 1st January. Insurance component shall 

fing from either lst January or lst July. Land cost component 

ariff control period and no adjustment shall be applicable 

tisms are given hereunder: 

8 



1ocision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
Einerfech Boston Solar (Pvt.) limited 

sis 

5e adjusted on account of change in local Inflation (CPI) as 

• DI Statistics according to the following mechanism: 

-)&M (RI ) 	CPI (RI V) / CPI (RI I ) 

revised O&M I octal Component of Tariff 

'a reference O&M local Component of tariff 

5 revised CPI (General) 

reference CPI (General) of 263.59 for the month of 
. - vernber, 2019 

of CPI shall be revised for making the required 
anent at the lime of C01). I•or the adjustment of O&M 
.evised CPI value for the middle month of preceding 

COD shall be considered. thereafter, the CPI value 
le reference for subsequent adjustments in the O&M 

• e minimum cover required under contractual obligations with 

oding OA% of the approved I PC cost, will be treated as pass 

of reference tariff shall be adjusted annually as per actual upon 

ontary evidence according to the following formula: 

efl) / P (Ret) 	P (Act) 

.sted insurance component of tariff 

nonce insurance component of tariff 

rence premium @ 0.4% of approved I1PC Cost at Rs. 
1 .35/USI) 

ai premium or 0.4% of the approved I:PC Cost 

vented into Pak Rupees on exchange rate prevailing 

sl day of the insurance coverage period whichever 

i) Operation and Maintc 

O&M component of toHlt 

notified by the Pakistan 

h O&M (RI V) 

Where: 

1. O&M (RI V) 

O&M (RE I ) 

CPI (RI-V) 

CPI (RI I ) 

Note: The referein.e 
adjustments in 0?.„iv1 
component at C:Cn 
quarter prior to the 
taken at COE) she 
component. 

ii) Insurance during 

the actual insurance 

the power purchaser, r“-, : 

through. Insurance corgi 

production of 0 U 

AEC 

Where 

AIC 

Ins (Ref) 

P (Ref) 

P (Act) 

9 



ROE (Rev) 	 (Ref) ' IR (Rev) / 1- R (Ref) 

Where; 

ROE (Rev) 

ROI (Ref) 

IR (Rev) 

rR (Ref) 

Note: The referc! 
adjustnic!; 

'sod ROI Component of Tariff 

r'ence ROE Component of Tariff 

!ovised 1T & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified by 

National Bank of Pakistan 

component shall be revised after making the required 
ime of COD. 

oference II & OD selling rate of Rs. 1.53.33/USD 

-)ecision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
nertech Bostan Solar (Pvt.) limited 

iii) Return on Equity 

the ROI (ROE I ROI D('' 	.onent of the tariff will be adjusted on account of change in 

USD/PKR parity. the vu 	'Hating to these components shall be worked out according to 

the following formula: 

iv) Indexations applicab" 

For foreign debt, respc,:..,; 	cipal and interest components will be adjusted on quarterly/bi- 

annual basis, on accou. 	sod I f & OD selling rate of US Dollar, as notified by the National 

Bank of Pakistan as c 	day of the preceding period, over the applicable reference 

exchange role as apr)( 	COD. 

v) Variations in LIBOR 

The interest part of 	 ' , lent for the loan shall remain unchanged throughout the term 

except for the adjusin 	to variation in interest rate as a result of variation in I iBOR 

according to the 

10 



Where: 

P (RI V) 

IfiC)R (RLV) 

Note: the micro, : 
adjuslme 

C. 	Terms and Conditions 

the following terms and 

• All plant and equiprni-

plant and equipme .  

commissioning of the 

• This tariff will be limite( 

purchaser up fo 72AC'' 

supplied to the power 

will be charged at the 

.ecision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
Lnerfech Boston Solar (Pvt.) limited 

V) * (I IBOR (REV) 	1.9035%) / 

variation in interest charges applicable corresponding 

.ariation in 3 month LIBOR. Al can be positive or 

Illy° depending upon whether 3 month LIBOR (REV) 

• -annum > or < 1.9055%. the interest payment obligation 

enhanced or reduced to the extent of Al for each 

for under adjustment. 

putstanding principal (as indicated in the attached 

service schedule to this order), at the relevant 

lorly calculations date. Quarter I shall commence on 

:ommercial operations date (i.e. the first figure will be 

for the purposes of calculation of interest for the first 

ler after commercial operations date) 

red 3 month LIBOR as at the last day of the preceding 

er. 

component shall be revised offer making the required 
ne of COD. 

shall apply to the determined tariff: 

)e new and of acceptable standards. the verification of the 

done by the independent engineer at the time of the 

appointed by the power purchaser.. 

dent of net annual energy generation supplied to the power 

::, nual plant capacity factor. Net  annual energy generation 

• in a year, in excess of 22.40% net annual plant capacity factor, 

• lariffs: 

AI 

11 



ocision Of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
Lnertech Boston Solar (Pvt.) limited 

War 

Above 

factor 

.0 to 23% 

% of prevalent tariff 
allowed to power producer 

Abe-, 23./5% 20% 

Abov; '0 24.5% 40% 

Abm,y • 25.25% 80% 

90% 

• The risk of solar resonrc. 	••.: borne by the power producer. 

• the maximum plant 
	

shall nol exceed 50 MWp. 

• In the above tariff nc , 	,n1 for certified emission reductions has been accounted for. 

However, upon ac Ric,  • 	,) of carbon credits, the same shall be distributed between the 

power purchaser anc 	n producer in accordance with the applicable GOP Policy, 

amended from limo lo 

• The petitioner is rec,, 	ensure that all the equipment is installed as per the 

details/specificatio,',s 	 oration license as awarded by N[PRA. 

• The petitioner is hereto 	!a secure the maximum available loan under the SBP scheme. 

The savings in the co 	acing under SBP scheme shall be shared between power 

purchaser and powc - 	 In the ratio of 60:40 at the time of COD or during any time of 

the loan tenor, as ap 	 compute that saving, the cost/spread as given in the SBP 

scheme shall be take, 	• :aunt. the savings in the approved limit of spread on foreign 

loan shall also be shot 	on power purchaser and power producer in the ratio of 60:40 

at the time of C01) or • 	 time of loan tenor, as applicable. 

• Allowed limit of decjn , 	os been made part of the approved project cost. No extra 

financial cornpensoli( , 	provided in the IPA. 

• The company will havr 	: ..1() financial dose within one year from the date of issuance of 

Impugned Determinati 	 granted to the company will no longer remain applicable/valid, 



tecision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
1.- nertech Boston Solar (Pvt.) Limited 

if financial close is not 

timeline or its genera 

• The targeted maxima 

months. No adjustment 

in project construclior. 

10 months will not invc 

• The company shall be • 

for 25 years) detailing • 

has been spent for In,. 

• The tariff has been c, 

Relevant agencies, 

consider the arranger'_. 

the project after cot-1 , 1  

• Pre COD sale of oleo 

conditions of FPA, of 

However, pre COD sat, 

• In case the company 

or any duties and/or H 

exact amount paid 1.-)\;  

original receipts. Ihis 

withholding fax on divr 

• No provision for the p( 

made in the tariff, H 

through item in the I i' 

.)y the company, for whatever reason, in the abovemenfioned 

is declined/revoked by NEPRA. 

tion period from prescribed date/time of financial close is 10 

:owed in this tariff to account for financial impact of any delay 

the failure of the company to complete construction within 

tariff granted to it. 

o submit a report to the Authority on annual basis (every year 

11 of 1% of ROE + ROLDC (adjusted/indexed value of that year) 

social work in the province of Balochistan. 

and approved on Build, Own, Operate and Transfer basis. 

;ring the security/concession and other documents, may 

cided between GOB and project company for the transfer of 

:ariff control period of 25 years. 

rallowed fo the power producer, subject to the terms and 

:able tariff excluding debt servicing and return components. 

alter the required COD stipulated in the EPA in any manner. 

d to pay any tax on its income from generation of electricity, 

king of refundable nature, are imposed on the company, the 

_zany on these accounts shall be reimbursed on production of 

shall be considered as a pass through payment. I lowever, 

. not be passed through. 

Workers Welfare Fund and Workers Profit Participation has been 

)rnpany has to pay any such fund, that will be treated as pass 

• The approved tariff (••• " 

assumptions, which r• 

standard terms of the 

• terms & conditions shall be made part of !he EPA. General 

vcred in this determination, may be dealt with as per the 

13 



14* 
(Rafique Ahmed Shaikh) 

Member 

(Eng. Bahadur Khan) 	 (Rehma lah B 

Vice Chairman 
	 Member 

(Tausee H. Far 

Chairman 

Decision of the Authority in the matter of review motion filed by 
Enertech Bostan Solar (Pvt.) Limited 

14. The Order part along with 3 Annexures is recommended for notification by the Federal 

Government in the official gazette in accordance with Section 31(7) of the Regulation of 

Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

AUTHORITY 

i'Lc 	--- t:e• ----) 

(Saif Ullah Chattha) 

Member 

14 



Land Cost O&M Insurance Return 	on 	Equity 
Return 	on 	Equity 

During 	I 	Loan Repayment 
Construction 

Interest Charges Tariff 

Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh 	Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh 

0.0689 0.79:7 0.1696 1.4247 0.0859 	 2.3527 2.1640 7.0575 

,0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 0.099 	 2 ;908 2.0259 7.0575 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 	 0.0859 	 33,371 1.8796 7.0575 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 	 0.0859 	 2. 7 920 1.7247 7.0575 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 	 0.0859 	 2 9560 1.5606 	 7.0575 

o 0689 0.7917 0.1096 1.4247 0.0859 	 3 :297 1.3869 	 7.0575 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 0.0859 	 331137 1.2030 	 7.0575 

0.0689 0.79:7 0.1696 1.4247 0.0859 	 3.7,085 1.0082 7.0575 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 0.0859 	 3.7147 0,8019 7.0575 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 j 	 1.4247 0.0859 	 3.9332 0.5835 7.0575 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 0.0859 1.6304 0.4038 4.5751 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 	 0.0859 1,331 0.3011 4.5751 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 	 0.0859 1.0423 0.1920 4.5751 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 	 0.0859 1.9584 0.0759 4.5751 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.4247 	 0.0859 2.3408 

0.0689 0.7917 (; :696 1.8209 	 0.0859 2.9370 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 1.8209 0.0859 2.9370 

0.0689 0.7917 0.1696 . 	 1.8209 0859 2.9370 

0.0689 0.7917 0,1696 : 	 1.8209 0.0859 2.9:370 

0.0689 0.7917 8.1696 8209 	 0.0830  2.9370 

0689 8.7917 0 1996 : 8200 	 0 0859 0.0370 

..0689 8.7917 1999 : 8209 	 0.0859 9,37C 

0 0689 0.7917 0.1696 1 8209 	 0.0859 2.9370 

0.0689 0.7917 (;.1696 1 8209 	 0.0859 2.9370 

0.0689 1.7917 0 1696 1.82)9 	 0.0859 2.9370 

Tariff 0.0689 0.7917 ' 	 0.1696 1.4889 	 0.0859 	 2 2353  1.0961 	I 	 5.9364 

Year 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Leveliied 

8 

9 

10 

12 

:4 

Annex-I 

ENERTECH BOSTAN SOLAR (PVT.) LIMITED 

REFERENCE TARIFF TABLE 



Annex-II 

ENEicrEcti BOSTAN SOLAR (PVT.) EimrrED 
Debt Servicintl Schedule-Local 

Relevant 

Quarters 

Base amount 

(Rs.) 

Principal 

Repayment 

(Rs.) 

Interest 

(Rs.) 

Balance 

Principal 

(Rs.) 

Total Debt 

Service 

(Rs) 

Annual 

Principal 

Repayment 

Rs./kWh 

Annual 

Interest 

Rs./kWh 

1 1,863,766,726 35,261,173 25,626,790 1,8213,507,373 60,887,96:3 

1,828,505,373 37,716,011 25.141,949 1,792,759,339 60,887,963 
1.1675 1,0110 

1,792,759,339 36,2373522 21,650,441 1,756,721,817 60,7137,963 

1,776,521,017 36,737,708 .24,152,175 1,719,786,030 60,1387,963 

1,71(.3,786,030 37,240,905 23,647,058 1,682,545,127 60,887,963 
_..... 

1,6823;45,12S 37,772,967 23,134,995 1,614,792,158 60,887,96:1 
1 0.9325 

1,644,792,158 38,272,070 22,615,892 1,606,520,088 603387,963 

1.606,520,0201 3/1,798,311 22,089,651 1,.;6),121,776 60,887,963 

1,567721,776 39,331,788 21,776,174 1,578,389,988 603387,963 

119 1,728,389,988 39,872,600 21,015,362 1,480,717,378 60,887,963 
1.6369 0.8175 

1,488,517.380 10,420,848 20,467,114 1,448,096,510 60,887,963 

12 1,448,096,510 40,976,637 19,911,327 1,107,119,905 60,887,963 

13 1,407,119,905 41,540,064 19,347,899 1,367,579,811 60,887,963 

11 1,365,5793341 42,111,240 113,776,723 1,323,468,601 60,887,963 
7.;'288 03/736 

15 1,323,4611,601 42,690,26') 18,197,693 1,2130,778,332 609017,963 

16 1,2110,778,332 43,277,260 17,61(1,702 1:237,701,072 60,887,963 

1'3 132373;01,0711 43,872,323 17,015,640 1,193,6213749 60,887,963 
. 	_ 	. 	. 

18 1,193,628,719 14,475.567 16,112,395 1,119,15:1,102 60,887,963 
..... 11259 0 6565 

19 1,119,173,182 45,087,106 17,8003156 1,101,066,077 60,887,963 

1,104,066,075 47,707,051 15,180,909 1,058,359,021 60.8117,963 

31 1,058.379,021 46,3373126 14,552,137 1,012,023,195 60,887,063 

1,012,023,197 46,972,630 13,915,323 '165,050,81;6 60,8117,9613 
-.-- 	- . 	. 	_ 1.92111 0.9540 

965,07030;6 17,6113,713 13,269,44') 917,132,343 60,887 963 

7.1 917,432,313 18,2./3,268 12,614,697 1169,1119,077 60,887,96:1 

-26 869,179,075 18,937,027 111,950,937 11110,2223011 603187,963 

1320,222,050 49,609,909 11,2711,01;3 770:612,140 60,887,963 
2.0:367 031477 

170,612,110 50,22,046 10,797,917 720,320.097 60,807,963 

20 720,320,095 50,983,561 9,904,101 669,336,731 60,887.963 

7;; 669,3363;31 51,684,585 9,203,377 (17,651.949 60,881/.963 

30 617,651,91) 52,395,248 8,492,714 567,2563/00 60,887,963 
2.1716 0.3314 

31 567,2763/00 53,115,603 7,772,280 512,111,017 1,0,7,961; 
. 	. 	.._. 	. 

3 5111,111,017 53,816,024 7,0/1,939 158,291,991 603387,963 

:3 	3 ,1118,29.1,9'H 51,786,406 6,301,776 103,7083588 60,877,963 
_ 	. 

31 403,7083;80 77,336,969 5,750,993 318,371,618 603387,963 
2.2710 031106 

348,371 	61/1 76,0973153 1,790,110 39;13173,765 60,887,963 

3,, 292,273,765 56,869,1'18 4,018,761 2311,104,76'7 60,887,963 
. _._ 

235,401,767 57,651,170 3,236,1313 177, /7331111 603187,963 .., 
,, 

-1 ... 

'8 177,7511,110 1;8,4433373 2,144,109 11'33093561 60,1307,963 

1 ---- 2.39911 0.0030 

119,309,561 1;9,247,476 1,6103;07 60,0i:3,109 60,8873)63 
._ .... 	_ 

10 6030611,109 60,062,10') 8273171 (I 60,887,963 

16 



Annex-in 

ENERTECH BOSTAN SOLAR (PVT.) LIMITED 

Debt Servicing Schedule-Foreign 

Relevant 
Quarters 

Base amount 
(USD) 

Principal 
Repayment 

(USD) 

Interest 
(USD) 

Balance 
Principal 

(USD) 

Total Debt 
Service 
(USD) 

Annual 
Principal 

Repayment 
Rs./kWh 

Annual Interest 
Rs./kWh 

1 11,997,210 136,569 184,622 11,860,641 321 191 . 	, 	_ 

11,060,641 138,671 182,520 11,721,970 321,191 
0.0851 1.1491 

11,721,970 140,805 180,386 11,581,166 321,191 

11,581,166 142,971 178,220 11,438,194 321,191 

11,438,194 145,171 176,020 11,293,023 321,191 

11,293,023 147,405 173,786 11,145,617 321,191 
0.9409 1.0934 

11,145,617 149,674 171,517 10,995,944 321,191 
 

8 10,995,944 151,977 169,214 10,843,966 321,191 

0 10,843,966 154,316 166,875 10,689,650 321,191 

10 10,689,650 156,691 164,500 10,532,960 321,191 
1.0002 1.0341 

1 10,532,960 159,102 162,089 10,373,858 '321,191 

12 10,373,858 161,550 159,641 10,212,308 321,191 

13 10,212,308 164,036 157,155 10,048,271 321,191 

14 10,048,271 166,561 154,630 9,8/31,711 321,191 
1. 0632 0.9711  

15 9,881,711 169,124 152,067 9,712,587 321,191 

16 9,712,587 171,726 149,465 9,540,860 :321,191 

17 9,540,860 174,369 146,822 9,366,491 321,191 

1)3 9,366,491 177,052 144,139 9,189,439 321,191 
1.1301 0.9042 

19 9,189,439 179,777 141,414 9,009,662 321,191 

20 . 9„667 009 	. 182,544 138,647 13,1327,118 321,191 

21 8,827, 118 185,353 135,838 /3,641,766 321,191 

22 8,641,766 188,205 132,986 8,453,561 321,191 
1.2(113 0.8330 

73 8,453,561 191,101 130,090 8,262,459 :321,191 

24 )3,262,459 194,042 127,149 8,068,417 :321,101 

.__ )3,068,417 197,028 124,163 7,871,389 :321,101 

121,131 7,671,329 :321,191 26 7,871,380 200,060 1 	10 0.7573 
27 7 ,671,329 203,139 118,052 7,46/3,190 321,101 

28 7,468,190 206,265 114,926 7,261,92:1 321,191 

29 7,261,025 209,439 111,752 7,052,486 321,191 

30 7,052,486 212,662 108,529 6,839,824 321,101 
1.3574 0.6760 

:31 35839,824 215,935 105,256 6,623,890 321,191 

32 6,623,000 219,258 101,933 6,404,632 :321,101 

33 6,404,632 222,632 98,559 6,182,000 321,191 

34 6,182,000 226,058 95,133 5,955,94:3 321,191 
L4429 0.5913 

35 5,955,943 229,536 91,655 5,726,406 :321,191 

36 5,726,406 233,069 88,122 5,493,337 :321,191 

37 5,493,337 236,655 84,536 5,256,682 :321,191 

)3 3,256,682 240,297 80,894 5,016,3)35 321,191 
1.5338 0.5005 

39 5,016,385 243,995 77,196 4,772,390 321,191 

10 4,772,39(1 247,750 73,441 4,524,640 321,191 

41 4,524,640 251,562 69,629 4,273,077 321,191 

1;1 4,273,077 255,434 65,757 4,017,644 321,191 
1,6304 

321,191 
 0.4038 

259,364 61,827 3,758,279 43 4,017,644 

41 3,758,2 3/9 263,356 57,835 3,494,923 321,191 

4:; :3,494,92:3 267,408 53,783 3,227,515 :321,191 

46 3,227,515 271,524 49,667 2,955,991 321,191 
1.7331 0.3(111 

17 2,9511,091 275,702 45,489 2,600,289 321,191 

48 2,680,289 279,945 41,246 2,400,345 321,191 

49 2,400,345 284,253 36,938 2,116,092 :321,191 

50 2,116,092 288,627 32,564 1,827,4611 321,191 
1.8423 0.1920 

51 4827,465 293,069 28,122 1,534,396 321,191 

1,534,396 297,579 23,612 4236,818 321,191 

53 1,236,818 302,158 19,033 934,660 :321,191 

54 934,660 306,808 14,383 627,852 321,101 
1.9584 00759 

311,529 9,662 316,323 :331,191 627,852 

316,323 316,323 4,868 0 321,191 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

